

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/24/2020 4:24 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 98320-8

THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

GARFIELD COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY, et al.,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellees.

INTERVENOR-PLAINTIFF'S OPENING BRIEF

Knoll Lowney, WSBA No. 23457
SMITH & LOWNEY, PLLC
2317 E. John Street
Seattle, WA 98112
Telephone: (206) 860-2883
knoll@smithandlowney.com

Attorney for Intervenor-Plaintiffs
Transit Riders Union, Climate Solutions,
and Washington ADAPT.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

 ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....3

 STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 3

ARGUMENT 3

 A. I-976 violates Article II, Section 19’s “subject in title rule.” 4

 1. The ballot title falsely stated that the initiative exempts voter-approved charges, thereby concealing the initiative’s repeal of existing voter-approved charges and statutory authority for such charges. 4

 2. The ballot title failed to reflect the initiative’s attack on Sound Transit. 6

 B. I-976 violates Aarticle II, Ssection 19’s single subject requirement. 7

 1. The initiative fatally combines a subject of a long term and continuing nature with a subject about a onetime event and of a narrow scope.. . . . 8

 2. The initiative fatally combines two subjects that have different geographical scopes. 10

 3. The Legislature has recognized the regional scope problem 14

 4. Sections 12 and 16 are not germane to other provisions. 15

 5. Sound Transit has historically been considered a separate subject.. . . . 16

CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amalgamated Transit v. State,
142 Wn.2d 183, 217, 11 P.3d 762, 786 (Wash. 2000) 4

City of Burien v. Kiga,
144 Wn.2d 819, 827, 31 P.3d 659, (Wash. 2001) 8-9

Kunath v. City of Seattle,
10 Wn.App. 2d 205, 226, 444 P.3d 1235 (Wash. Ct. App. 2019) 15

Lee v. State,
185 Wn.2d 608, 620, 374 P.3d 157, 164 (Wash. 2016) 4, 8, 10, 16

Pierce Cty. v. State,
150 Wn.2d 422, 435-36, 78 P.3d 640 (2003) 8

Wash. Ass’n for Substance Abuse & Violence Prev. v. State,
174 Wn.2d 642, 654, 278 P.3d 632, 654 (Wash. 2012)..... 4, 16

Wash. Toll Bridge Auth. v. State,
49 Wn.2d 520, 523-25, 304 P.2d 676 (Wash. 1956) 9

Washington State Statutes

RCW 81.104.140 15

RCW 81.104.160 7

RCW81.112 6-7, 11, 14

RCW81.112.020 11, 13

RCW81.112.030 11

RCW81.112.030(8)..... 13-14
